¥
o Rule 2.46

{a) Insert full name(s} and
address{es) of the
admnistrator(s}

* Delete as apphcable

(b} Insen place of meeting
{c) Insert date of meeting
* Delete as apphcable

(d) Give detanls of the
moedifications (1f any)

(e) Insert ume and date of
adjourned meeting

() Details of other resolutions
passed

ADM 68000

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.23B

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Company number
03718736

Name of Company
A-Plas Limited

Court case number
569 of 2010

In the Manchester County Court, Chancery
Divisions {full name of cour)

We, (a) Paul Stanley of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY and Jason
Dean Greenhalgh of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY .

(b)
Business of meeting conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

on (c) Closing date specified in Form 2 25B 14 Apnl 2010
at which

*}1 Proposals / revised-propesals were approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows

(d) None

2 The propesals-wererejected-
*4—The-meetng-was-adjourned-te-{e}-en
*5 Other resolations (f) |
(1) *“That the joint admimstrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the nme properly given by the
Jomt admimstrators (as admimstrators) and the various grades of their staff calculated at the

prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing
in the admimstration.”

Form 2 23B, coninued

IER

15/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
-«
[m]
o
14
=2
I
[




*Delete as apphicable

*Delete as applicable

{2) “That the Joint adninstrators be authorised to draw disbursements. including disbursements for
services provided by theiwr firm {(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), in accordance with therr firm s policy details of which accompanied The Statement of
Proposals of the Joint Admimstrators for Achieving the Purpose of the Administration pursuant to
paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

(3) “That the yoint admmstrators’ be discharged from hability in respect of any acttons of theirs as
admunistrators, pursuant 1o Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with effect
from the date their appointment as joint administrators ceases to have effect ”

(4) *That the joint Admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration, as set out
i the document entitled The Statement of Proposals of the Joimt Administrators for Achieving the
purpose of the admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, be and hereby are approved

(5) “The Admmstration comes to an autematic end after 12 months, being 26 February 2011 However,
should we consider that we are not 1n a position to finahise the Admimstration in this timescale, the
Jont Administrators are authonised Pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 2 112 of The Insolvency Rules 1986) to seek consent of creditors to extend the
Admimstration Therefore, if necessary -

The revised date for automatic end to administration 15

A creditors’ commitiee *was-/ was not formed

I

Signed /l/-

Jont / Admmstrator

Dated l'—F"ﬂP (,ﬂ 20,0

A copy of the *onginal proposals ~medified-proposals-+revised-propesals 1s attached for those who did

not recerve such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact informanon in
the box opposite but If you do, it will help Companies
House to centact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact mmformatiop that you give will be visible

to searchers of the publlic record

Companses House receipt date barcode

Beghes Traynor (Central) LLP

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 ALY,

Tel Number 0161 837 1700

Fax Number 0161 837 1762 DX Number

When you have completed and signed this form please send it 10 the Regisirar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 CardiflT




ADM 5600

Pau! Stanley and Jascon Dean Greenhaigh were appointed joint
administrators on 26 February 2010

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal habshty

A-Plas Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
adwvising creditors pursuant to the prowisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

A30 15/04/2010 510
COMPANIES HOUSE




Contents

1 Interpretation

2 Statutory information

3 Details of appointment of administrators

4 Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of administrators

5 Statement of affarrs

6 The administration penod

7 The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the pumpose of the
administraticn

8 Conclusion
Appendices

1 Jont  admmstrators’ account of recepts and payments,

incorporating estimated outcome for creditors

Directors' estimated statement of affarrs

Joint administrators’ tme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administrabion”

“the joint administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

A-Plas bimsted {In Administration)

The appointment of admmsstrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 26 February 2010

Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh of Beglies Traynor (Central) LLP,
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986)

(1} in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty and

(n) in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section 248(b),
Insclvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential wathin Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Inscivency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company A-Plas Limited
Trading name(s) A-Plas Limited
Date of Incorporation 24 February 1999
Company regrstered number 03718736
Company registered office C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester M3 4LY
Former registered office Unit 9 Fowler Indusinat Estate, Chorey New Road, Horwch,
Bolton, BL6 5LU
Trading address As Above
Principal business activites Construction — Manufacture of PVC Products
Directors and details of shares held in Name Shareholding
Company
Mr Shaun O'Connor Nt

Mr David Syddall (Resigned 12 February 2010)  Ni/

Company Secretary and detals of Name: Shareholding
shares held in Company

Mr Dawvid Anthony Syddall (Former secretary — Nif

was made redundant on 12 February 2010} &

(Resigned 12 February 2010)

Auditors Jackson Stephen LLP, Chartered Accountants and Business
Adwsors, Wamngton

Share capital 100 Ordinary Shares

Shareholders Wesley Jones (Former Director) 2 Ordinary
Patncia Anne Jones (Former Director) 49 Ordinary

Allan Jones (Former Director) 49 Ordinary




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint adrministrator(s) Paul Stanley, and Jason Dean Greenhalgh Licensed Insolvency

Practtioners of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4LY

Date of administrators’ appomtment 26 February 2010

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Dmvision, Leeds Distnct Registry
Court Case Number 569 of 2010

Person(s) making appointment / Mr Shaun O'Connor

application

Acts of the joint administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal liability Any act reguired or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to tme

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000} applies to these proceedings
which are main proceedings within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

3

(M

(2)

(3)

(4) -

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the obyective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

{b}  achieving a better resuit for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The admirustrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph
(1}{a} unless he thinks exther

(a}  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b} that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)}(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole

The admimistrator may perform his functions with the objechve specified in subparagraph (1){(c)
only if

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in subparagraph (1){a) and (b), and

(b} he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole "




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The following Company history has been provided by the director Mr Shaun O'Connor

In 1985 A-Plas Windows Limited was formed by Alan and Pathcia Anne Jones The Company grew rapidly in
the first few years of trading and at peak employed 27 personnel It produced windows, doors, patios and
conservatones Alan Jones was founder and director of a company called Solarite Windows before he set up
A-Plas Windows Limited Solarlite Windows disbanded and the funds from the sale of the assets were used
to set up A-PLas Windows Limited

The registered office from incorporation in 1985 to 3 March 2006 was situated at Unit 4, Glebe Mill, Library St
Westhougton, Bolton BL5 3AU From the 3 March 2006 1o 1 October 2009 it changed to The Trade Centre,
Library Street, Westhougton, Bolton BLS 3AU On the 1 October 2009 the registered office changed to Unit 9
Fowler Industnal Estate, Chorley New Road, Horwich, Bolton BLG 5LU

There are 3 major shareholders withun the Company, Wesley Jones who holds 2 ordinary shares at £1 each,
Patnoia Anne Jones who holds 49 ordinary shares at £1 each, and Allan Jones who also hold 49 ordinary
shares at £1 each The total ordinary shares 1ssued within the Company are 100 ordinary shares

Jackson Stephen LLP, Broseley House, 116 Bradshawgate, Leigh Lancashire WN7 4NT were approached
at act as the Company's accountants The Company banked with Barclays Bank PLC, Bolton Business
Centre, Victona Square Bolton Lancashire BL1 tBY

In Apnl 1999 Alan and Patncia retired from the Company and Shaun O'Connor and David Anthony Syddall
tock over as directors In the first three years following their appointment the Company grew ang the future of
the Company looked promising Unfortunately the result of several of its Customers entenng vanous forms of
insolvency left A-Plas with some bad debts

The Company approached Barclays Bank for an overdraft faciity in the sum of £20,000 This was granted,
however in 2008 1t was hit with more bad debts At the beginning of 2009 a major company entered into a
Company Voluntary Arrangement which left A-Plas wath a further bad debt of £48,000

The Company changed its name from A-Plas Windows Limited to A-Plas Limited, on 2 November 2009

The industry had taken a severe downturn in recent months and together with the loss of trade and histonc
debt, both directors believed it may only survive if the overheads were cut and therefore Mr Syddall's
redundancy was highiighted as a necessary action

The Company in total owed an estmated amount of £253,000 This 1s made up of £20,000 PAYE, £10,000
VAT, £20,000 to Barclays Bank PLC, £60,000 owed to the director's loan account, £140,000 to trade
creditors and £3,000 to the landlord for unpand rent of the premises

The directors had previously agreed a repayment schedule with HM Revenue and Customs, but they were
finding it difficult to meet the agreed amounts The overdraft at Barclays Bank PLC was at the maximurm hmit
and with no further funds available from the bank they were concemed that they would be unable to make
payments as they fell due '

There were mmimal orders received over the last couple of months, and the busy penod was not due to
amve untit early spnng Mr O'Connor believed that the Company may be able to trade through the quiet
penod now that the Company had reduced the overheads further It would however take time to review the
effects of the cost cutting, and therefore this was adding further nsk and habulity, should the business not pick
up




The Company was compounded with 5 smaller bad debts n a penod of three months totalling around
£70,000 The directors knew that drastic achon was required and immediately cut thewr wages, stopped all
their pension contnbutions and invested £30,000 each into the Company At this time the directors made the
decision to downgrade the workforce and specialize in the manufactuning of Bi Fold Doors  Several members
of staff were made redundant but this was stil not enough to prevent the Company from falling behind with
paymenits to crediters As a further cost cutting measure, director David Syddall was made redundant on 12
February 2010 Mr O'Conner explained that the Company would now be hable to make a payment to Mr
Syddall In respect of his redundancy This would be discussed at a later date when the Company was better
placed to deal with the 1ssue Although this was not ideal, Mr Syddall considered that the Company had Iitile
option and would continue to kaise with the Company to ensure payment at a later date

Despite the reduced overheads the lack of incoming orders and histonc debt, the director Shaun O'Connor
realsed the business could not contnue and contacted the Company Accountants who referred the
Company to Begbies Traynor for specialist advice The optons were explaned and it was resolved shortly
afterwards that the most appropnate course of action was to place the Company into Administration

It was explaned to Mr O'Conner that an administrators preferred course of acton would be to trade the
business while a purchaser was found However, in this case as there were no funds to facilitate trading, it
would not be possible in this case and therefore a sale of the business and assets would be the next best
option

The administration procedure was described to Mr O'Conner and it was decided that he wou!d look to make
an offer for the business and assels This would enable the business to continue to trade with minor
interruptions, and to be able to continue to provide employment around 9 employees

The director spoke with the largest trade creditors and the landiord who both provided therr support to the
restructunng of the business via Admunistration, and confirmed that they would support the business going
forward The drrectors, as the largest single creditors were also consulted and they were also happy to
support the admstration This includes Mr Syddall who 1s not involved with the purchaser, or the new
company in any way Barclays Bank Plc verbally confirmed as an unsecured creditor, they had no objechon
to the Pre-Pack sale of the business and assets, and confirmed that they were not willing to provide any
further funding to the Company to cover the Admimistration trading

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estimated statement of affars as at 26 February 2010 1s attached at Appendix 2 It makes no
provision for the costs of the admimistration or any subsequent hquidation or voluntary arrangement Thisis a
draft version of the document received from the Company's accountant We have sent the onginal document
to the director for his signature, and on receipt of the signed form, we will send this for filng at Companies
House Our comments on the estmated statement of affairs are as follows

Assels

The Company’s assets consist of Plant and Machinery, Motor Vehicles and Stock These were all valued by
Messrs Wignall Brownlow on 12 February 2010 The assets have been valued on a market value basis
Messrs Wignall Brownlow adwvised on the value of the assets as part of a sale of the ongoing business,
reflecting the benefit to a potential purchaser of the assets being operationat and in situ In order to provide
such an opimon Messrs Wignall Brownlow has assumed that the purchaser would be prepared to pay the
premium on the market value of the assets, and that all other 1ssues relating to a sale of the business are
resolved to the satisfaction of all partes

The balance of the book debt ledger on appaintment stood at £57,942 The director anticipates that, £20,387
should be realisable Our debt collection department have reviewed the debtors and based on cument
information have anticipated that we may only receive approximately £8,000

Our debt collection department have contacted the majonty of the debtor's We have since found that
£24,226 of the ledger relates to now insolvent companies, this will therefore be rrecoverable Some of the

-5-




outstanding debtor's can not be reached due to a lack of company conlact detals and numbers The
Company director has been contacted by our debt collechion department with this 1ssue, and unfortunately he
can not help us in locating the Company detaills To dale we have received £5,846

Liabities

The Company’s trade and expense creditors, as per the information current at the tme that the Statement
was received, total £163,657 The bank cument account hability amounts 1o £23,295, HM Revenue and
Customs have outstanding balances of £28,293 for PAYE and £18,118 for VAT The director's loan accounts
amounts to £62,641 (Shaun O'Connor £31,000 and Dawid Syddall £31,641), and the amount outstanding to
the shareholders in respect of loans totaling £21,558 The redundancy claim of £10,830 relates to Mr Dawid
Syddall who was made redundant on 12 February 2010

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 115 our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of admirustration,
23 March 2010 to date, incorporating our projected outcome for creddors

We mnstructed Jeff Wignall of Wignali Brownlow to wisit the trading premises and produce an inventory and
valuaton of the assets, A valuation was received that indicated that the assets were valued at £7,500 on a
forced sale basis, but £11,000 on an open market basis The vehicle was valued at £900 on a market value
basts

An offer for the assets was received on 25 February 2010 in the sum of £11,500 plus VAT This was in line
with the valuation carned out on an open market basis and the only offer received at the tme Following a
discussion wath iIndependent agents Wignall Brownlow LLP, they recommended acceptance of the offer As
the offer was acceptable we did not consider that further interest should be sought and that doing this may
have even jeopardised the offer receved

The Notice of Appomtment of Administrators was placed into Court on 26 February 2010 and on our
appointment, the sale was completed This confirmed the appointment of Jason Greephalgh and Paul
Stanley as Joint Administrators of the Company

A sale agreement was drawn up and dated 26 February 2010 The agreement was between A-Plas Limited,
The Admimstrators, Aplas (UK) Limited and Shaun O'Connor The agreement was forwarded to the
appropnate parties

The assets sold as part of the sale agreement included

The Business Records

The Equipment

The Goodwill

The IPR / Customer Contracts

The. Stock

The Motor Vehicles

In the agreement # stated that the purchaser, Aplas (UK) Limited, would pay the balance of £11,500 to A-

Plas Limited In Administration in two instalments The first instalment was {o be pad on completion and the
second instalment was to be paid no later than 12 March 2010 | can confirm that we have received the full




balance The first payment was received on 2 February 2010, and the second payment was received on 15
March 2010

The sale of the business has provided continued employment for the employees as they were transferred to
the purchaser Aplas (UK) LUmited It has ensured that the landiord has retained a tenant It has also provided
an ongoing customer for the trade creditors Any orders recerved 1n the last week would be honoured by the
new company and any deposits received would be protected The director has also undertaken to help with
the debt collection and to corect any faults which will result in the debts being paid

Following the appointment, on 3 March 2010, the administration staff wisited the trading premises in order to
collect alt of the books and records required for the admimistration of the case This included creditor's
schedules, VAT and PAYE detalls, the wage records, a back up of the accounting system on Sage, bank
statements, debt ledgers, nvoices and any other paperwork that we would consider to be wital to our
investigabons and statutory dutes We have also contacted Jackson Stephens LLP for the wage records,
which will assist in calculating Mr Syddall’s dlaim

The Registrar of Companies was given notice of the appointment to be filed, and also the form ADO1 which
replaces the Company’s current registered office with ¢/o Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3
1y

A VAT 768 form was sent to HM Revenue & Customs as notification of the insolvency event, and notice was
sent to the Claim Handling Uit in Newcastle to adwise that the employees P45 and P35 forms would be
submitted i due course

Notificabon was sent to the Company's former accountants, solicitors and nsurance brokers, together with all
of the uthty companies

We contacted Barclays Bank PLC on 1 March 2010, and sent a copy of tha Notice of Appointment form
212B

Notfication was placed in the London Gazette via our advertising agents Courts Advertising Lirmited The joint
administrators opted against placing an advert In a local paper as we believed that the creditors of the
Company would have all been identfied by the director The creditors were also situated nationwide and
therefore we did not beheve it cost effective to place the advert into a loca) paper

The director was given a letter of instruction and questionnaires to complete A Notice to submit a Statement
of Affairs was sent to Jackson Stephens LLP A-Plas Limited accountants

We sent notice to all of the Company’s creditors on 1 March 2010 which included a letter and copy of the
notice of appointment and information regarding the pre pack sale Since this date we have responded to
creditor quenes on the telephone and wa mail correspondence and updated our records accordingly

We have been instructed by the director that there will not be any Retention of Title creditors to deal with i
this case

The Company’s debtor ledger had a starling position on appointment of £56,000 To date we have
received payments of just under £6,000 We have established that £25,000 of the debt relates to
insolvent companies, of which now will not be collectable, and another £5,000 worth of the debts are
from companies who we are unable to locate any contact details

We are in contact with the remaing companies however, we have not been provided with the
telephone details for custorners who have received goods under a private name We can therefore only
contact these customers in wnting




Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

Creditors of the Company have already been provided with information on the pre-packaged sale of the
Company's business and assets by letter dated 1 March 2010

The mformation previously provided to creditors is as follows

INFORMATION ABOUT THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY'S ASSETS AND
UNDERTAKING ON 26 FEBRUARY 2010

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s initial introduction to the Company?

This matter was referred to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP by Jackson Stephens Accountants Limited,
who has been completing and finalising the Companies accounts

What was the extent of Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh, and Begbies Traynor
(Central) LI P’s involvement with the Company before appointment?

Proposed jont administrator Jason Dean Greenhalgh met with Dave Syddal and Shaun O'Connor on
12 February 2010 to discuss the position of the Company and the best steps to take in putbng the
Company into Administration A further meeting with Shaun O'Connor the director of the company was
held on 26 February 2010

Begbms Traynor (Central) LLP camed out a brief review of the Company’s business

Prior to their appomntment the proposed administrators advised the Company and not the directors on
ther personal position, the dwectors were encouraged to take independent advice

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the Company?
None It was a concern that any marketing would have had an adverse affect on the business due to
the nature of the contracts undertaken It was uniikely that any further interest would be generated and
due to the lack of funding it was not possible to trade the busmess why a marketng campagn was
undertaken Pnor lo the appomntment we had no authority from the director to market the business Any
marketing may have jeopardised the offer recened from Aplas (UK} Limited

What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

Agents were mstructed to value and markef the undertaking and assets.

Categonies of Assels Valuation £
{MV Assuming restncted
market period)
Machinery and Equipment 7,500
Stock 4,000

Jeff Wignall of Wignall Brownlow, Chartered Surveyors, has undertaken a valuation of the assets of
the Company which are of a nomnal value and mited in quantity mainly due to the fow level of stock
carmed by the Company

What alternative courses of action were considered by Paul Stanley and Jason Dean
Greenhalgh?




It was considered that a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation may also be possible However the director
expressed the preference for admmnstration an this would protect the goodwill of the Company,
safeguard a number of jobs and allow the business fo be restructured

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements dunng the
administration?

Barclays Bank PLC and the directors were consulted about funds to cover the cost of trading wa the
Adrmrustration both dechned the request

What consultations were made with major creditors?

Discussions have been had with the major creditors, the directors of the Company, who are also one of
the largest creditors of the Company Barclays Bank PLC and the landiord were also consulted

What was the date of the transaction?

26 February 2010

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The Company acting by the direction of the Admunustrators shall sell and buyer shall purchase with
effect from the Completion Date such nght, title and inferest as the Company then has in the following
assets.

The assets sold were

Business Records

Equipment

Goodwilf

IPR/Customer Contracts

Stock

Motor Vehicles

To the intent that the buyer shall from the Completion Date carry on the Busmness as a going concern

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of the
contract that could materially affect the consideration?

The offer was for £11,500

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the
transaction

Yes The contract effectively provided for a sale of the business and assets, and has also protected 6
Jjobs and resulted in protection of the debtors ledger claims from preferential creditors have been
miimised and trade crediors stil have a customer The landlord has also retamed a tenant

Who was the purchaser?

Aplas (UK) Limited

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company?

Yes The jomnt admunmstrators have been made aware that Shaun O'Conner 1s a drector and
shareholder of the purchasing Company and also of A-Plas Limited

-9-




Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company involved in the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been
transferred? If so, who are they?

See Above

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a
prior financier? is that financier financing the new business?

No

What options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions are attached to the contract of
sale?

None

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admimistration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at sechon 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out In our report, we presently consider that it 15 not reasonably practicable to achieve the
objectve specified m subparagraph 3(1)(a) This 1s due to the fact that the company was unable to trade
through the quiet penods, and without backing from the bank, there was no possibility of recovering from the
debts that had been incurred It was also likely to be impossible, with the economic chimate, that the company
would be able to generate sufficient funds to enable them to pay therr arears

Consequently it 15 not reasonably practhcable to achieve the objective specified In subparagraph 3(1){a), and
consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case 1s that specified in subparagraph 3{1){(b),
namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration)

This 1s the purpose the joint administrators feel 1s the most appropnate as the employees have retained
employment, and therefore protected the Company and the Redundancy Payments office from significant
claims for notice and redundancy pay The customers will continue to receive warranty cover to correct any
problems, and any minor repairs will be done to protect the debtor Jedger The landlord has retained a tenant
and suppliers have retained a customer Any ROT daims will also be dealt with and should maximise the
return to supplers as the purchaser will utiise the stock on site (and should pay for any supplhers caught by
Retention of Title clause and not previously paid for by A-Plas Limited) Any HP Companies will also continue
to receive ongotng payments and therefore minimise therr losses

Although it appears that there will not be a dwvidends to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators beheve
that the sale of the business has resulted in a better outcome for creditors than would have been If the
Company had ceased to trade and been placed into Liquidaton The realisation of the assets has been
enhanced by the sale via Admimistration and should maximise the debt collection results

-10-




Proposals
It 1s proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators propose to realise the assets and undertaking of the Company in such a
manner as they consider appropnate with a view to achieving the purposes set out in Paragraph 3(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2 The Joint Administrators propose in the ntenm to take all necessary actions to preserve the value of
the Company's assets

3 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators propose to take steps to dissolve the Company

4 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at rates
calculated on the tme properly spent in the course of the adminustraton and may draw their
remunerahon on account as and when funds permit

Remuneration drawn will be nofified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act  The Joint Administrators wilt be reimbursed for their incidental expenses  In
the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will be
reported to creditors in accordance with Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Jont
Insolvency Committee on behalf of the Administrators’ icensing bodies

A copy of this Firm’s policy note on fees and disbursements, to include details of the hourly rates
charges by the relevant grades of staff, 1s attached as an appendix Il

5 Since the Admumistration 15 complete and the Administrators think that the purpose of the
Administration has been achieved, then the creditors, in accordance with Paragraph 98(2) of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986, hereby consent to the Joint Administrators being
discharged from hability in respect of any achon as Joint Administrators The discharge from
hability will take effect from the date the Administration Order 1s discharged

As there are no further funds anticipated from the tangible assets of the Company, we only have the debtor
ledger from which to recover any further funds

The purpose of the administration will be achieved by speaking with each individual debtor in order to clanfy
whether any part of the funds are recoverable from the disputes

As we believe that subparagraph 3(1)(b) has been achieved from the sale of certain assets to Aplas{UK)
Limited, the administration wall continue to progress untii we believe that we have realised the maxamum from
the debtor ledger collection, and that the joint adrinistrators have fulfilled therr statutory duties

in order that the purpose of the admmistration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to maximise the realisations, and to conduct our statutory duties and returns when
required The pnncipat matters to deal with in this respect are

* Maximise debtor realisations for the benefit of the creditors
= Carry out file reviews and ensure that all matters are dealt with appropnately
Following these events we propose to finahse distnbutions to the preferential creditors

Exit from Administration
On present inforrmation we consider that the Company will have insufficent property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as scon as we are sabsfied that we have fully discharged

our duties as administratars and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the prowvisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these prowisions, on the

-11-




registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appomtment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice wath the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

Discharge from Liability

As per the Resolutions detailled earlier in the report for your consideration, we are requestng your pror
approval for our discharge from hability at the appropnate time This will enable the jont administrater to
cease to act when he thinks fit, following the completion of the administration

Distribution to Creditors

Secured Creditors

There 1s no fixed or floating charge holder in this case
Preferental Creditors

As per the subparagraph 3{1)(c) purpose specifies, there will not be a distnbution made to the preferential
creditors, the only claim receved is Mr Dawid Syddall’s redundancy pay which does not ncluded hcliday pay,
outstanding wages and notice penod pay

Unsecured Creditors

Due to the level of realisations, and the costs of the administration, | do not anticipate that there will be any
funds available to distnbute to the unsecured creditors

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the adrmnistrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the sahsfaction of unsecured clams  Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferenbal debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property The
prescnbed part of the Company's net property i1s calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;,
] 20% of net property thereafter,
a Up to a maxamum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if
0O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O e applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distrbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5))

To the best of the joint administrators’ knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created
or registered on or afier 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there i1s no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 15 avallable for distnbubon to the
unsecured creditors

-12-




Administrators’ Remuneration

The joint adrinistrators propose that the basis of their remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the time propery given by them (as admumstrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbses Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
admirustration

These proposals contan a statement by the admimistrators, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)b) of
Schedule B1 o the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient preperty to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured credtors other than by wirtue of Secton 176A(2)(a) of the Act In these
circumstances, it 1s for each secured creditor and the preferenbal creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration under Rute 2 106 of the Rules

In the absence of an inihal meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a
creditors’ committee, the joint administrators’ remuneration s fixed by the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ firm’s hourly charge out rates and the tme that they and ther staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the admirmistration since Joint Administrators

Administrators’ disbursements

The jont administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with their firms policy, detalls of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be dentfied by
the admuinistrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
admirustrators’ remuneration

8. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the joint administrators’ proposals will be considered at
an inthal meeting of the Company’s creditors conducted by means of a postal resolution in accordance with
the Nobtice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B) accompanying this document  Rule
2 48(7) provides that a creditor or creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, may requisition a meeting of creditors, rather than the meeting being conducted by
correspondence  Any such requistton must be in the prescribed manner i accordance with Rule 2 37 and
be made within 5 business days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of proposals s sent out

Int of an imibal cregtors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after

/t men ent of the admiyistraion, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the sooner
N
Dean Ghgephalgh

Joint Admmstrator

Date 31 March 2010

-13-




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS




A-PLAS LIMITED

APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

26 February 2010 to 31 March 2010

As per the
Statement of
Affairs

RECEIPTS

10 000 Furmture & Equipment
1000 Motor Vehcles
- Goodwill
497 StockMWIP

20387 Book Debts
- Busmess Records
- Customer Contracts
- Rates Refund

31,884
PAYMENTS

Agent Fees

Statutory Adverusing
Specific Bond

Jont Administrators Fees
Corporation Tax
Accountancy Fees

Net property available to Unsecure creditors

Balance

Held as
VAT Recevable
Bank 1 Current
Chent Account

Receipts & Estimated Estimated
Payments to Receipts & Projected
date £ Payments £ Quicome £
10 000 - 10,000
1000 - 1,000
1 - 1
497 - 497
5 846 2154 8,000
1 - 1
1 - 1
380 380
17,725 2,154 19 879
{915) (915)
(76) . (76)
- {20) {20)
{15,859) {15 859)
{10) {10)
{3 000) {3,000)
16 735 (16,735) 0]
16 735 {16,735} {0)
173
10811
5,750
16 736

The Statement of Affawrs figures have been shown in order Lo prowide creditors with a companson to the actual assets realised

(Subject to Bank Interest, Charges & Final Costs of Administration)

.




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR’S

ESTIMATED

STATEMENT OF

AFFAIRS AS AT 26 FEBRUARY 2010




insolvency Act 1986

A-Plas Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 26 February 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Plant & Machinery 24,936 00 10,000 00
Motor Vehicles 2,120 00 1,000 00
Stock/WIP 497 00 497 00
Book Debts 57,942 00 20,387 00
31,884 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NiL
31,884 00
zstimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
31,884 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
31,884 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
31,884 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 163,657 48
Barclays Bank PLC - Current Account 23,295 00
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 28,293 00
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 18,118 00
Birectors Loan Account - Shaun O'Connor 31,000 00
Directors Loan Account - David Syddaii 31,641 00
Alan and Patricia Jones - Shareholders 21,558 00
Redundancy Claim 10,830 00
328,392 48
—shmated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (296,508 48)
(296,508 48)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00
100 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

(296,608 48)

Page 1 0f 1

30 March 201012 24




DIRECTOR’S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors Estmated Statement of Affairs

1

10

1

12

The book value for Plant and Machinery of £24,936 was provided by the Company records, the
estimated to realise value of £10,000 was valued by Messrs Wignall Brownlow The assets have
been valued on a market value basis

The book value for the Motor Vehicle of £2,120 was prowided by the Companies records The
estimated to realise value of £1,000 was value by Messrs Wignall Brownlow The assets have been
valued on a market value basis

The esttmated to realse for Stock and WIP amounts to £497, this was valued by Wignall Brownlow

The book value for the book debts amounts to £57,942 this was provided by the Company
records The director anhcipated that the book debts would reahse £20,387 however, after our
debt collection department reviewed the debtors they anticipated that we could only receive an
estimated amount of £8,000

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion n a different amount from that claimed The amount for Trade
and Expense creditors amount to £163,657 48 This figure consist of an amount from the companies
sage systems as at 26 February 2010, plus further claim recewved since that date

The amount due to Barclays Bank PLC as at 26 February 2010 amounts to £23,295, the information
was provided by the Company accountants from the latest bank statement.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE and NIC outstanding at the date of
appomtment amounts to £28,293, as per the books and records

The clam of HM Revenue & Customs represents VAT outstanding at the date of appointment
amounts to £18,118 as per the Companies accountants

The directors loan accounts consists of two amounts, Shaun O'Connor for £31,000 and Dawvid
Syddall for EZ:L-,ESZ‘ The information was provided by the Company books and records

24,001
The amount due to Alan and Patngia Jones, shareholders of the Company amounts o £21,558
This mformation was provided from the Company records

The redundancy claim consists of one employee, Mr Dawid Syddall, the director of the Company
who was made redundant on 12 February 2010 The redundancy ctaim totals £10,830

Transactons with directors and associates

Standard practice requires disclosure to the meeting of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company {including any of its subsidianes or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in Section 435
of the Act) i the penod of two years pnor to the commencement of administration, and in the penod
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken




Al this stage in the administration, | am not aware of any matters or transactions which require
reporting to creditors Should you be aware of any 1ssues, please do not hesiate to contact me
to discuss these

The joint administrators have six months it which to camy out therr investigations and submit
their report. Should any matters anse In this penied, the inforrmation wall be enclosed within our
findings




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified 1o any creditors’ commitiee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn wili
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies

Total bme spent to 31 March 2010 on this assignment amounts to 35 10 hours at an average composite rate
of £160 per hour resulting in total time costs to £5,616

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further nformaton on tme costs and expenses are
set out

0O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Q Namative summary of tme costs incurred

O Table of ime spent and charge-out value

In addition a copy of A Creditors” Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees 15 available on request  Alternatively, the
guide can be downloaded from hitp /Aww begbies-
traynorgroup com/Files/A%20Creditors'%20Guide%20to%20Administrators'%20F ees pdf




81ep 0} UMEIp 509) |el0]

00 051 00 091 00 051 00 051 00 0914 00091 00 041 3 ojes Apnoy ebeseay
00 091 _ 919§ P8¢ 80¢°1 s 85 9€g 919l 6l ope.B yeis £q 1503 ow} [210),
01 §¢ ov e 0gg 0zt e 01z ot al 0zl ) ape.B yeys £q sinoy (210,
00 091 96 090 . - . 090 - B0
. . . . R . R - vonebitn
. B . . - - xe]
. . R . B . - - - sBuneaw
SIBUEW JOYID
. . B . - - . - - VOIS SICNPAIT
00 091 882 081 - - . 081 . - 81810
- - - - - . - peinaag
84031peID
_ - _ - - - 1_\ - - - Buipesp
Buppeay
. - B - B - . siesse Aued payj/epy, jo vonuetsy
ou 09l 1 0L 0 - - - - - 0L0 - 53(es Jasse pue ssauisng *Auedotd
00 091 Zsid 0z L - - 0T L . - - uoIl38(03 198(]
sjesse Jo Uopes|ieay
woor  |os Joso - - - - 05 0 - ] suoneBisew pue vaao
suonebnseau]
00 091 vor U6 ¢ - - 051 - 00 | - siege 10 wawees pue Bulnoda) Aioinielg
00 091 o8 | [ 4 088 - 0ed - - Bunjueg pue uoHESIUWPY
00 091 (210! 066 - - or 1 - 0f L 0z | Buuueid sses pue Juswiuioddy
Bupuueid pue uopensupy
ales Aunoy { 31500 eun) | sunoy jejoy poddng J0JEASIUILPY HOjBNSILUPY [Jolensiuupy | Jebeuep 1abeuepy sebeuepy J0pea(] lauped 8pelD Jeig

abesaay jomnp Jolusg JUBISISSY I0uag

SN0
0L0Z YdIeW 0F 01 0L0Z AJenugad 9z woyj pouad ay) 10) siskeue §180d oL}
peiwn seid-y

"~




